

No. 11-1059

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GENESIS HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

LAURA SYMCZYK

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

THOMAS M. BONDY
MICHAEL E. ROBINSON
Attorneys

M. PATRICIA SMITH
*Solicitor of Labor
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument.....	8
Argument:	
I. This case is not moot because respondent’s individual FLSA claim is not moot	10
A. An unaccepted offer of judgment does not moot a plaintiff’s claim	10
B. A district court must proceed through the collective-action certification process before it may enter judgment for a named plaintiff on her individual claim over her objection.....	15
C. This Court should determine that respondent’s individual FLSA claim is not moot or, alternatively, dismiss the writ as improvidently granted	18
II. An FLSA collective action may become moot if the named plaintiff’s individual claim becomes moot.....	25
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	17
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	27
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa & Key W. Ry.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	23
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	25
<i>Bay Ridge Operating Co. v. Aaron</i> , 334 U.S. 446 (1948).....	21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Board of Sch. Comm’rs v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975)	26
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	14
<i>Bondholders Comm. v. Commissioner</i> , 315 U.S. 189 (1942).....	20
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	25
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	25
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	2
<i>Brown v. Fletcher</i> , 237 U.S. 583 (1915).....	23
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	25
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	10
<i>Chathas v. Local 134</i> , 233 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 949 (2001)	14
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	32
<i>Comer v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2006)	3, 4
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	26, 30
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	10
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981)	4
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	15, 16, 18, 20, 26, 27
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1993).....	20
<i>Eliason v. Henshaw</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 225 (1819)	11
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Forsyth v. Hammond</i> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897).....	23
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	24
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emt'l Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10, 13
<i>Gay v. Ruff</i> , 292 U.S. 25 (1934).....	23
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	26, 30
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	14, 23
<i>Greisz v. Household Bank (Ill.), N.A.</i> , 176 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Hague v. Committee for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	21
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	27
<i>Hoffman-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	2, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	21
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	22
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	25
<i>Kelley v. Alamo</i> , 964 F.2d 747 (8th Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int'l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	10
<i>Langnes v. Green</i> , 282 U.S. 531 (1931).....	24
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	27
<i>Lusardi v. Lechner</i> , 855 F.2d 10672 (3d Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Lutcher & Moore Lumber Co. v. Knight</i> , 217 U.S. 257 (1910).....	23
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	5
<i>McCauley v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , 402 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>McElmurry v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 495 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis Ry. v. Columbus Rolling Mill</i> , 119 U.S. 149 (1886)	11
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 59 (2009).....	4
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	20
<i>O’Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	19
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	24
<i>Rand v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 926 F.2d 596 (7th Cir.1991).....	12
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 661 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Sawyer v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 1256 (2009).....	25
<i>Simmons v. United Mortg. & Loan Inv., LLC</i> , 634 F.3d 754 (4th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	26, 28, 30
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978).....	30
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011)	30
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	17
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	17
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	11, 26, 28, 29
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	2
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7, 12, 20, 31
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012)	14
<i>Zimmerman v. Bell</i> , 800 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1986)	12

VII

Constitution, statutes and rules:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. 626(b).....	2
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. 206(d)	2
Evarts Act, ch. 517, 26 Stat. 826	23
§ 6, 26 Stat. 828	23, 24, 2a
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 216(b) (§ 16(b))	<i>passim</i> , 2a
29 U.S.C. 216(c)	1
29 U.S.C. 217.....	1
28 U.S.C. 347(a) (1925).....	24
28 U.S.C. 1254	22, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1254 note	24
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	22, 24
28 U.S.C. 2101(c).....	25
29 U.S.C. 255(a)	3, 4a
29 U.S.C. 256(b)	3, 29, 5a
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(1).....	6
Rule 23	2, 16, 26
Rule 68	<i>passim</i>
Rule 68(a)	5, 11, 5a
Rule 68(b)	5, 11, 5a
Rule 68(d)	5, 6a

VIII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 12.5	25
Rule 13.2	25
Rule 13.4	25
Rule 14.1(a)	22
Rule 19, 445 U.S. 1004 (1980).....	25
Rule 20, 445 U.S. 1006 (1980).....	25
Miscellaneous:	
66 Cong. Rec. 2919 (1925).....	24
1 Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	12
1 Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	14
